b)  defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value.

 (iii) Reclassifications consequent to amendments to Schedule

III

 The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended the Schedule III to

the Companies Act, 2013 on 24th March 2021 to increase the

transparency and provide additional disclosures to users of

fmancial statements. These amendmen.ts are effective from

1st April 2021. Consequent to this, the Company has changed

the classification/presentation of (i) Security Deposits and (ii)

Contract Assets in the current year.

 Security Deposits (which meet the definition of a Financial Asset

as per Ind AS 32) have been included in 'Other Financial Assets'

line iterri.. Previously, these deposits were included in 'Loans' line

item. Further, Unbilled Receivables (which meet the defmition of

a Contract Asset as per Ind AS 115) have been included in 'Trade

Receivables'  line item.

 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform

with current year presentation as per the requirements of Ind ASI.

The impact of such classification is summarised below:

Balance Sheet

(extract)

31st  March 2021

(as previously

reported)

Increase /

Diecrease)

31st March

2021

(restated)

Loans - Non

Current

377.12 (325.42) 51.70

Other Financial

Assets - Non

Current

27.77 325.42 353.19

Loans - Current 32.76 (16.39) 16.37

Other Financial

Assets - Current

2,995.55 (177.35) 2,818.20

Trade Receivables -

Current

15,041.48 193.74 15,235.22

(iv) Current versus Non-current Classification

 The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet

based on current/ non-current classification.

 An asset is treated as current when it is:

- expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed

in normal operating cycle,

- held primarily for the purpose of trading,

- expected to be realised within twelve months after the

reporting period, or

- cash or cash equivalents unless restricted from being

exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve

months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

[…]

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

Receivables in Foreign Currency

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

SGD  0.00  0.03  0.00  0.11

USD  0.41  29.86  0.17  11.84

Payable in Foreign Currency

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

CAD  0.04  2.45  -   -

EUR  0.03  2.70  0.01  1.28

GBP  0.01  1.30  0.01  0.46

JPY  54.89  36.90  37.29  26.28

SGD  0.00  0.13  -   -

USD  0.43  33.08  0.96  70.55

^ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

 (ii) Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of proft or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

Foreign Currency

Impact on Profit before Tax

Receivables ₹ in Lakhs Payables ₹ in Lakhs

31st March 2021 31st March 2020 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

CAD Sensitivity

INR/CAD -Increase by 10%*  -   -   (0.25)  -

INR/CAD -Decrease by 10%*  -   -   0.25  -

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR -Increase by 10%*  -   -   (0.27)  (0.13)

INR/EUR -Decrease by 10%*  -   -   0.27  0.13

GBP Sensitivity

INR/GBP -Increase by 10%*  -   -   (0.13)  (0.05)

INR/GBP -Decrease by 10%*  -   -   0.13  0.05

JPY Sensitivity

INR/JPY -Increase by 10%*  -   -   (3.69)  (2.63)

INR/JPY -Decrease by 10%*  -   -   3.69  2.63

SGD Sensitivity

INR/SGD -Increase by 10%*  0.00  0.01  (0.01)  -

INR/SGD -Decrease by 10%*  (0.00)  (0.01)  0.01  -

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD -Increase by 10%*  2.99  1.18  (3.31)  (7.05)

INR/USD -Decrease by 10%*  (2.99)  (1.18)  3.31  7.05

^ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

* Holding all other variables constant

(b) Interest Rate Risk :

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company has no borrowings outstanding as at the year end. The Company’s investments in term deposits with bank

are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying

amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.